

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
100 F Street NE Washington, DC 20549,

Plaintiff,

v.

PATRICK ORLANDO,
c/o Vedder Price,
600 Brickell Ave, Ste. 1500
Miami, FL 33131,

Defendant.

No. 1:24-CV-2097 (CRC)

Jury Trial Demanded

**DEFENDANT PATRICK ORLANDO'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT,
OR ALTERNATIVELY STRIKE PORTIONS OF
THE COMPLAINT, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS AND FACTS	5
A. SPAC A and Initial Merger Discussions with TMTG.....	5
B. DWAC Formation and Form S-1 Disclosures.....	6
C. SPAC A and TMTG Took Significant Steps to Enter into a Definitive Merger Agreement.....	8
D. Post-IPO, DWAC Actively Explored Other Targets Before Selecting TMTG	9
III. STATEMENT OF APPLICABLE LAW.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. DWAC’s Disclosures Were Not False or Misleading.....	15
1. Disclosures Relating to DWAC’s Pre-IPO Discussions Were Not Misleading.....	15
2. The SEC Does Not Allege that SPAC A “Rejected” TMTG.....	19
B. The Alleged Misrepresentations Were Not Material.....	20
1. Statements Relating to DWAC’s Preliminary Discussions About Business Combinations Are Not Material.....	20
2. Omission of the “Break-Up Fee Clause” Is Immaterial.....	23
C. The SEC Has Not Properly Alleged that Mr. Orlando Acted with Scienter.....	24
D. The SEC Fails to Allege that Mr. Orlando Obtained Money or Property as a Result of Fraud.....	25
E. The SEC Fails to State a Claim for “Scheme” Liability	25
1. The SEC Fails to Sufficiently Allege Scheme Liability	26
2. The Scheme Liability Theory Is Implausible.....	27
F. The SEC Fails to Allege Investor Harm Supporting Disgorgement	30
V. The SEC’s Allegations Regarding its Settled Administrative Proceeding Against DWAC Should Be Stricken Pursuant to Rule 12(f).....	33
VI. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	13, 24
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 27, 30
<i>Barrett v. Atl. Monthly Grp. LLC</i> , No. CV 22-49 (LLA), 2024 WL 4119400 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2024).....	1
* <i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	1, 2, 20, 21, 22
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 27
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13, 20
<i>Corr. Officers Benevolent Ass’n of Rockland Cnty. v. Kralik</i> , 226 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5, 33
<i>Dent v. U.S. Tennis Ass’n</i> , 2008 WL 2483288 (E.D.N.Y. June 17, 2008).....	34
<i>Dolphin & Bradbury, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 512 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002).....	3
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Lipsky v. Commonwealth United Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 887 (2d Cir. 1976).....	33, 34
* <i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	31
<i>Musket Corp. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. H-15-100, 2015 WL 5825128 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2015) (Miller, J.).....	30
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Ret. Bd. of Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago on behalf of Policemen's Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chicago v. FXCM Inc.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 767 F. App'x 139 (2d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Samuel v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5
* <i>SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.</i> , Civil Action No. 23-1599 (ABJ), 2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024).....	13, 14, 25, 26, 27
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2012).....	26
<i>SEC v. e-Smart Techs., Inc.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	31, 32
<i>SEC v. Goldstone</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D.N.M. 2013).....	27
* <i>SEC v. Govil</i> , 86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023).....	31
<i>SEC v. Kelly</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	26
<i>SEC v. Kokorich</i> , 663 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2023).....	13
<i>SEC v. Levine</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 279 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>SEC. v. Miller</i> , 808 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>SEC v. Nielson</i> , No. 118CV01217EGSGMH, 2020 WL 9439395 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2020).....	31
<i>SEC v. One or More Unknown Traders in Sec. of Onyx Pharms., Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>SEC v. Rio Tinto plc</i> , No. 17 CIV. 7994 (AT), 2019 WL 1244933 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2019).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 20 CIV. 10832 (AT), 2024 WL 3730403 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2024).....	31
* <i>SEC v. RPM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	3, 13, 14, 25
<i>SEC v. Sason</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	26, 27
<i>SEC v. Wey</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 894 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	25
<i>Shekoyan v. Sibley Int’l Corp.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2002).....	14
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Grp. Ltd.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	29
<i>Stephenson v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 482 F. App'x 618 (2d Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Taylor v. First Union Corp. of S.C.</i> , 857 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1988).....	20, 21
<i>Wiggins v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 457 (D.D.C. 1994).....	33
<i>In re XM Satellite Radio Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. 240.9b.....	1, 13, 14, 17
17 C.F.R. 240.12(f).....	1, 5, 24, 33, 34
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2 (2025).....	2, 21
15 U.S.C. 77q(a).....	2, 13, 14, 25, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	1, 2, 12, 13, 14, 24, 26, 27
<i>Dissenting Statement Regarding Recent SPAC Cases - Digital World Acquisition Corp., N. Start Invest. Corp. II, and Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.</i> , Speeches and Statements (SEC Dec. 12, 2024).....	1, 2, 21, 22
